

# COMMITTEE REPORT



# JOINT SPECIAL CALLED PUBLIC SAFETY AND COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, APRIL 25, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

#### **MINUTES**

### COUNCILOR LATONYA A. TATE, COMMITTEE CHAIR COUNCILORS CRYSTAL N. SMITHERMAN & HUNTER WILLIAMS, COMMITTE MEMBERS

Councilor(s) Present: Tate, Smitherman

A. CALL TO ORDER

The Meeting was called to order by the Committee Chair, Councilor Tate.

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - April 11, 2023

**Action Taken:** 

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Seconded the Motion.** 

The April 11, 2023 Joint Budget and Finance and Special Called Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes were approved as recorded.

C. LIQUOR LICENSES:

La Cabana LLC

1185 Center Point Pkwy Birmingham, AL 35215

Contact: Brenda Bullock

Special Retail License (over 30 days)/NEW APPLICATION

There were not incidents reported for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

**Action Taken:** 

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

**Oporto Madrid Express LLC** 

421 Oporto Madrid Blvd. N, Ste. A

Birmingham, AL 35206

Contact: Ali Nasher

Beer Off Premise/Wine Off Premise/TRANSFER APPLICATION

There were ten (10) calls with three (3) reports for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

The applicant does have some delinquencies with Occupational taxes, but should cleared by Wednesday, April 26, 2023.

**Action Taken:** 

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

**Oporto Madrid Express LLC** 

421 Oporto Madrid Blvd. N, Ste. B

Birmingham, AL 35206

Contact: Ali Nasher

## JOINT SPECIAL CALLED PUBLIC SAFETY AND COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, APRIL 25, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

#### **MINUTES**

#### Lounge Retail Liquor License Class II /Package Store)/TRANSFER APPLICATION

There were ten (10) calls with three (3) reports for this location.

The location meets Zoning requirements.

The applicant does have some delinquencies with Occupational taxes, but should cleared by Wednesday, April 26, 2023.

#### **Action Taken:**

Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

#### **Blissful Crossings LLC**

1668 Montclair Road, Ste. 700

Birmingham, AL 35210

#### Special Retail License (over 30 days)/NEW APPLICATION

**Contact:** Mykea Jones

The location meets Zoning requirements. (Approved as an Event Center)

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

#### **Action Taken:**

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

#### Eric's BBQ Sams LLC

748 Lomb Ave. SW

Birmingham, AL 35211

Contact: Eric Walker

#### **Restaurant Retail Liquor/NEW APPLICATION**

The location meets Zoning requirements.

The applicant has some sales and occupational taxes that need to be cleared. The applicant stated that they would be cleared by the end of the week.

#### **Action Taken:**

Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

<u>Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.</u>

#### Craft's NO. 2, LLC

2118 7<sup>TH</sup> Ave S

Birmingham, AL 35233

Contact: Harry O'Neal Sr.

#### **Restaurant Retail Liquor/NEW APPLICATION**

The location meets Zoning requirements.

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

#### **Action Taken:**

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

#### Ice Bar Corporation

1155 Bankhead Hwy W, Ste. B1

Birmingham, AL 35204

**Contact:** Lynette Peters/Angela Carson

#### Lounge Retail Liquor Class I/NEW APPLICATION

The location meets Zoning requirements. There are several Zoning violations occurring on the property, not at the particular suite.

JOINT SPECIAL CALLED PUBLIC SAFETY AND COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, APRIL 25, 2023 | 1:00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

#### **MINUTES**

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

**Action Taken:** 

Councilor Tate Motioned to Delay for two weeks (Zoning issues resolved by owner of property).

**Councilor Smitherman Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Delayed for Two Weeks.

#### D. SPECIAL EVENT:

Cahaba Brewing Company Do Dah Day 4500 5<sup>th</sup> Ave S Birmingham, AL 35222 John Fife

Special Retail Liquor (7 days or less)/NEW APPLICATION

There are no tax delinquencies for this location.

**Action Taken:** 

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

#### E. ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION

A resolution by the Council of the City of Birmingham authorizing the Mayor to execute, for and as the act of said City, any and all documents necessary for the City to make application, receive and expend grant funding from U. S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Justice Programs Community Based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative Program grant in the amount of up to \$2,000,000.00 to prevent and reduce violent crime by supporting comprehensive, evidence-based violence intervention and prevention programs to address gang and gun violence, through partnerships among community residents, local government agencies, victim service providers, community-based organizations (CBOs), law enforcement, hospitals, researchers, and other community stakeholders for a period of thirty-six (36) months with no matching funds due from the City.

Submitted by: Adrienne Stitt

**Department:** Finance (Grants Division)

**Action Taken:** 

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.

A Resolution pursuant to §11-47-19, and §11-43-55 of the Code of Alabama, 1975, to authorize the Mayor and or the Chief of Police to do all things necessary for the Birmingham Police Department ("BPD") to host an event titled "Police Car Show - Honoring National Police Week", to be held on Saturday, May 20, 2023, from 11:00 am until 3:00 pm on 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue South between 14th Street and 16th Street South (in front of Railroad Park). The event will be a family-oriented event that is geared towards bringing members of the community and BPD together to improve and increase communication and trust while in an enjoyable setting as well as to honor and celebrate the lives and legacies of f alien officers. The Mayor and or Chief of Police shall be authorized to execute such contracts as may be necessary for the event, in accordance with Birmingham General City Code §3-1-7. The event is expected to incur no expenditure of municipal funds other than personnel costs for on duty BPD personnel.

Funding Source: G/L # 001 043 26600 26601- Patrol Bureau

Action Taken:

**Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.** 

**Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.** 

<u>Item Recommended to the City Council Agenda.</u>

#### F. ADJOURNMENT

Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve.

Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.

Meeting Adjourned.